

Serial No. 30-31
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C) No. 27 of 2019 with
WP(C) No. 563 of 2019

Date of Order: 06.06.2022

Rajison R. Marak & Ors.
Gangget R. Sangma

Vs. State of Meghalaya & Ors.
Vs. State of Meghalaya & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H. S. Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

In WP(C) No. 27 of 2019

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Mr. P.T. Sangma, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. H. Kharmih, GA(For R 1-4)
Ms. T. Sutnga, Adv. vice
Dr. N. Mozika, ASG(For R 5-8, 14 & 15)
Mr. P.R. Paske, Adv. (For R 9-13)

In WP(C) No. 563 of 2019

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Mr. S.A. Sheikh, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. A. Kharwanlang, GA vice
Mr. N.D. Chullai, AAG(For R 1-4)
Ms. T. Sutnga, Adv. vice
Dr. N. Mozika, ASG(For R 5-7)
Mr. P.R. Paske, Adv. (For R 8 & 9).

1. In the course of hearing, learned counsel for the NBCC in both these 2 connected matters i.e., WP(C) No. 27 of 2019 and WP(C) No. 563 of 2019 has referred to a letter which has been annexed to the affidavit of the NBCC in WP(C) No. 563 of 2019 at Annexures – R8/7 and R8/9, which concerns a request for placement of funds for payment of compensation to the land owners. It appears that till date, only 10% of the said fund indicated in the letter has been placed at the disposal of the Revenue Authorities for disbursement to the land owners.

2. Mr. P.R. Paske, learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 9-13, submits that he has no further instructions as to the status of the matter with regard to the placement of funds.

3. Ms. T. Sutnga, learned counsel vice Dr. N. Mozika, learned ASG for the respondents submits that in this matter, they have just received the affidavit, wherein the letter is annexed and the same has been sent for necessary instructions, she prays that she may be allowed three weeks' time to obtain necessary instructions.

4. Prayer is allowed.

5. In consideration thereof, list these matters on 28th June, 2022.

Judge

Meghalaya
06.06.2022
"D.Thabab-PS"